Carolina and all suits and actions arising out of this Resolution shall be instituted in a court of competent
jurisdiction in this State.

Section 7.  Effect of Section Headings and Table of Contents.

The heading or titles of the several Sections hereof, and any table of contents appended hereto or
to copies hereof, shall be solely for convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning, construction,
interpretation or effect of this Resolution.

Section 8.  Repeal of Inconsistent Resolutions.

All resolutions of the Board, and any part of any resolution, inconsistent with this Resolution are
hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

6

7

43235827 v1

EXHIBIT A

DEBT SERVICE TABLE SHOWING
THE ANNUAL PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS FOR THE

CURRENTLY OUTSTANDING
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

GENERAL OBLIGATION STATE TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE BONDS
(PRE-REFUNDING)

PRO-FORMA DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS OF
NOT EXCEEDING ELEVEN MILLION DOLLARS ($11,000,000)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GENERAL OBLIGATION STATE TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE

REFUNDING BONDS,
COMPUTED AT PREVAILING RATES OF INTEREST

Fiscal Year Ending Principal Interest Total Debt Service
June 30, 2020 2,595,000$   543,413$   3,138,413$
June 30, 2021 2,695,000 957,075 3,652,075
June 30, 2022 2,805,000 822,325 3,627,325
June 30, 2023 2,915,000 682,075 3,597,075
June 30, 2024 3,035,000 536,325 3,571,325
June 30, 2025 3,155,000 384,575 3,539,575
June 30, 2026 3,580,000 305,700 3,885,700
June 30, 2027 3,730,000 198,300 3,928,300
June 30, 2028 2,880,000 86,400 2,966,400

Total 27,390,000$   4,516,188$   31,906,188$

Existing Debt Service

Fiscal Year Ending Principal Interest Total Debt Service
June 30, 2021 -$   107,651$   107,651$
June 30, 2022 - 136,460 136,460
June 30, 2023 - 136,460 136,460
June 30, 2024 - 136,460 136,460
June 30, 2025 - 136,460 136,460
June 30, 2026 3,625,000 136,460 3,761,460
June 30, 2027 3,665,000 94,047 3,759,047
June 30, 2028 3,710,000 48,601 3,758,601

Total 11,000,000$   932,597$   11,932,597$

*Preliminary, subject to change.

New Issue Debt Service*

8

43235827 v1

DEBT SERVICE TABLE SHOWING
THE ANNUAL PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GENERAL OBLIGATION STATE TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE BONDS

CURRENTLY OUTSTANDING
INCLUDING THE PROPOSED ISSUE OF ELEVEN MILLION DOLLARS ($11,000,000) OF

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GENERAL OBLIGATION STATE TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE

REFUNDING BONDS,
COMPUTED AT PREVAILING RATES OF INTEREST

AFTER GIVING EFFECT TO THE DEFEASANCE OF THE REFUNDED BONDS

Fiscal Year Ending Principal Interest Total Debt Service
June 30, 2020 2,595,000$   543,413$   3,138,413$
June 30, 2021 2,695,000 759,026 3,454,026
June 30, 2022 2,805,000 653,085 3,458,085
June 30, 2023 2,915,000 512,835 3,427,835
June 30, 2024 3,035,000 367,085 3,402,085
June 30, 2025 3,155,000 215,335 3,370,335
June 30, 2026 3,625,000 136,460 3,761,460
June 30, 2027 3,665,000 94,047 3,759,047
June 30, 2028 3,710,000 48,601 3,758,601

Total 28,200,000$   3,329,884$   31,529,884$

*Preliminary, subject to change.

Combined Debt Service*

9

JOINT BOND REVIEW COMMITTEE Item 2(a)
Meeting of June 23, 2020

AGENCY: Department of Administration
 Facilities Management and Property Services

SUBJECT: Proposed Lease
 Clemson University
 934 Old Clemson Highway, Seneca

Clemson University requests review of its proposal to lease 13,970 square feet of office space
located at 934 Old Clemson Highway from Eagle Landing Properties I, LLC. The University has
been leasing space at this location since 1999, and the current lease for 17,558 square feet
expires on May 1, 2020. The leased space is used by Clemson’s Computing and Information